
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Local Plan Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), Carr (Vice-Chair), N Barnes, 

D'Agorne, Derbyshire, Lisle, Looker, Mercer, Orrell, Reid, 
Steward, Warters and Williams 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 June 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor,  
West Offices (F045) 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 23 January 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 26 June 2017. 
 
 
 
 



 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or audio 
recorded, and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
  
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officers (contact details at the foot of this 
agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcas
ting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Minerals and Waste Joint Plan - Proposed Changes   
(Pages 7 - 102) 
 

This report updates Members on the outcomes of the consultation 
on the Publication draft Minerals and Waste Joint Plan and asks 
Members to recommend that Executive approve the Proposed 
Changes to the Joint Plan for the purposes of public consultation. 
 

5. Upper and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan - Examiners 
Report  (Pages 103 - 244) 
 

Members are asked to consider the Upper and Nether Poppleton 
Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s Report and a Decision Statement 
which includes the Council’s proposed response to the Examiner’s 
recommended modifications.  
 

6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke  
Contact Details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 E-mail – louise.cook@york.gov.uk and 
catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk 

 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group  

Date 23 January 2017 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), N Barnes, Carr 
(Vice-Chair), D'Agorne, Derbyshire, Levene, 
Lisle, Mercer, Reid, Steward, Warters, 
Williams and Cuthbertson (Substitute for 
Councillor Orrell) 

Apologies Councillor Orrell 

 
14. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared that he was a trustee of the 
York Museums Trust so had a personal non-prejudicial interest 
in the Castle Gateway item.  
 
 

15. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 

2016 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

16. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on the 
following item:  
 
4. Castle Gateway Vision and Draft Area of Opportunity Policy  
 
Mr Paul Hepworth spoke, on behalf of Cycling UK, in support of 
the proposal for a Foss cycle bridge and for cycle underpass 
facilities on the inner ring road at Castle Mills. He also 
emphasised the that the Foss cycle bridge should be a 
dedicated, high quality structure.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
 

17. Castle Gateway Vision and Draft Area Of Opportunity Policy  
 
Members considered a report setting out the vision for the 
regeneration of the area around Piccadilly, Coppergate Centre, 
the Eye of York, Clifford’s Tower, St George’s Field and the 
Foss Basin, referred to as the Castle Gateway. The report also 
set out a draft Area of Opportunity Policy for adoption in the 
Local Plan.  
 
Officers gave a brief background to the report and talked 
Members through the draft Area of Opportunity Policy.  
 
In response to Member questions Officers stated:  
 

 Routes for delivery vehicles to access commercial 
premises would depend on the car parking option chosen. 
This was currently being investig
[...]
ext of the Local Plan 

 
ii. Instruct Officers to produce a report highlighting detailed 

implications to the Local Development Scheme, including 
any budget implications. 

 
iii. Note the impact of the additional costs that will arise and 

the requirement to consider as part of the future years 
budget process. 

Page 4



 
Reason: To produce an NPPF compliant Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
  Local Plan Working Group 
 

27 June 2017 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place  
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport and Planning 

 
Minerals and Waste Joint Plan – Proposed Changes 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To update Members on the outcomes of the consultation on the 

Publication draft Minerals and Waste Joint Plan and asks Members to 
recommend that Executive approve the Proposed Changes to the Joint 
Plan for the purposes of public consultation.  

 
Summary 

 
2. Following approval by Executive on 13th October 2016, and equivalent 

approval by North Yorkshire County Council and the North York Moors 
National Park Authority, the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan (Joint Plan) 
was published for representations under Regulation 19 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2012 on 9 November 2016.  

 
3. A six week period for representations was provided, closing at 5pm on 

21 December 2016. Within that period a total of 1,470 specific 
comments were received from 200 respondents. The majority of 
responses relate to the policy approach for hydrocarbons (oil and gas) 
development. A summary of the representations is attached at Annex 
A. 

 
4. In accordance with the Regulations, the purpose of publishing the Joint 

Plan was to provide an opportunity for those interested in the Plan to 
make representations on matters of soundness (i.e. whether the Joint 
Plan meets the tests of soundness for local plans as established in 
national planning policy and whether it complies with relevant legislation 
including the statutory Duty to Cooperate on strategic cross-boundary 
issues). 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

5. Representations received on the published Joint Plan need to be 
provided to the Planning Inspectorate alongside the Plan, when it is 
submitted for independent Examination in Public (EiP). These 
representations, together with any changes proposed by the Joint Plan 
authorities, will need to be considered by the Inspector appointed to 
conduct the EiP. 

6. In the light of representations received and other relevant matters such 
as updates in national policy, a draft schedule of proposed changes to 
the published Joint Plan, has been prepared in discussion with officers 
of North Yorkshire County Council and the North York Moors National 
Park Authority. This is contained in Annex A. Following legal advice, it 
was agreed that this Schedule of Proposed Changes should be subject 
to public consultation before any changes are submitted for 
Examination.  

 
7. The Schedule of Proposed Changes attached at Annex B has been 

approved for consultation by Members at North Yorkshire County 
Council on 7th March 2017 and North York Moors National Park 
Authority on 20th April 2017.   

 
8. Officers have made some further minor changes to reflect the 

importance of York’s draft Green Belt.  The Schedule of Proposed 
Changes attached at Annex A will be reported to City of York Council 
Local Plan Working Group on 27th June with a recommendation that 
they are recommended for approval for consultation by Executive on 
29th June 2017. The consultation would take place during summer 
2017.  

 
9. Following consultation, the full Minerals and Waste Joint Plan (MWJP) 

and representations received will be reported again to Local Plan 
Working Group and Executive for consideration. Subject to the outcome 
of that consu
[...]
26. In summary, the legal advice stated that: 
 

 (1) There was no legal requirement to consult on changes made to  
  the “Preferred Options” version of the draft Plan before it was  
  published. 
 (2) However, it is necessary to consult on the changes now proposed 
  to the published draft Plan before it is submitted for examination. 
 (3)  After the consultation on the changes to the published draft Plan 
  has been completed, then if no further changes are then   
  considered necessary, it will not be necessary to undertake yet  
  another consultation on a “composite” version of the draft Plan. 
 (4) If there are such further changes to be made at that stage, it is  
  considered that a further consultation on those changes alone is 
  highly likely to be required, before the draft Plan is submitted, if  
  those changes are material. However, it is not possible to be  
  definitive at this stage about what will be required until those  
  further changes, if any, are known.  
 

27. The purpose of consulting on the proposed changes prior to submission 
is to enable the Council to consider representations as to whether 
further changes are required. If no further changes are required, 
consideration of the consultation responses will demonstrate for the 
Inspector the rationale behind the Submission Draft and Proposed 
Schedule of Changes. If this consultation stage is not undertaken, it 
risks delay in the Examination, which would be likely to be stayed 
pending further consultation. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
28. The estimated costs related to this stage of the production of the 

Minerals and Waste Joint Plan are outlined in the table below. The 

Page 13



 

costs will need to be contained within budgets across the directorate 
that support the Local Plan and Waste Strategy. 

 

            Stage/task Estimated 
total cost 

CYC cost* 
(55:25:20) 

Comment 

             2017/18 

Consultation on 
proposed changes 
(printing/document 
distribution
[...]
Representations Procedure will be published 
alongside the submission version of the Joint Plan. 

 
36. A pre-examination meeting, Examination in Public and Inspector’s 

report will follow in spring 2018, with an anticipated adoption of the Joint 
Plan in summer 2018.  

 
Options 

37. Officers request that Members recommend to Executive that they 
 consider the following options: 
 

 Option 1: That they approve the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan  
   Schedule of Proposed Changes for the purpose of public  
   consultation; 

 
Option 2:  That they approve the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan 

 Schedule of Proposed Changes for the  purpose of public 
 consultation subject to amendments agreed at this meeting; 

 
Option 3: That they reject the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan 

 Schedule of Proposed Changes and request that further 
 work is undertaken or an alternative approach is taken. 

Page 17



 

 
Analysis 

38. It is considered that the best option is to approve the Minerals and 

Waste Joint Plan Proposed Changes documents for consultation in 

July-September 2017 as per Option 1. This will ensure that the industry 

and public are given the opportunity to view the proposed changes to 

the Plan ahead of Submission. 

 

39. The option outlined above accords with the following priorities from the 
Council Plan:  

 

 A prosperous city for all.  

 A council that listens to residents. 
 
 Recommendations  
 
40. Members are asked to recommend to the Executive that they: 
 

i) Note the representations received on the Publication Minerals and 
Waste Joint Plan for North Yorkshire, York and the North York 
Moors National Park (Annex A);  

 
 Reason:- For information and to provide a context to the proposed 

changes. 
 

ii) Approve the draft Minerals and Waste Joint Plan for York, North 
Yorkshire and North York Moors National Park Schedule of 
Proposed Changes (Annex B) for the purposes of consultation; 

  
 Reason:- So that an NPPF compliant Joint Waste and Minerals Plan 

can be progressed.   

iii) Agree that the Director of Economy and Place in consultation with 

the Executive Member for Transport and Planning be authorised to 

make non-substantive editorial changes to the Schedule of 

Proposed Changes (Annex B) and other supporting documents 

proposed to be published alongside the Plan; 

 Reason:- So that an NPPF compliant Joint Waste and Minerals Plan 

can be progressed. 

Page 18



 

Contact Details  
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Rebecca Harrison 
Development Officer 
Strategic Planning 
 
(01904) 551667 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director Planning and Public 
Protection 

Tel: (01904) 551300 

 
Executive Member Responsible for 
the Report: 
 
Cllr Ian Gillies           
 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 15/06/2017 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s): 
 
Patrick Looker, Finance Manager 
Alison Hartley, Senior Solicitor, Planning 
 
Wards Affected:    All 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None  
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A: Summary of responses received during Publication   
                Consultation (online only) 
Annex B:   Schedule of Proposed Changes 
Annex C:   SEA of Proposed Changes  
Annex D:   Better Decision Making Tool 

Glossary of Abbreviations  
 
EiP – Examination in Public 
MWJP – Minerals and Waste Joint Plan 
LDS – Local Development Scheme 

Page 19



 

AONB – Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
SA/SEA – Sustainability Appraisal / Strategic Environmental Assessment 
CYC – City of York Council 
PINS – Planning Inspectorate 
SCI – Statement of Community Involvement 
NPPF – National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 20



Annex B 
 

 

Addendum of Proposed Changes to Publication Draft of the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan 

Key 
Example: New Text 
Example: Deleted Text 
Example: Text in bold is Policy wording 

 
Part A - Proposed changes initiated by the LPAs 
 

PC 
No. 

Page 
Number 

Policy Ref/Par
[...]
ng the plan there are inherent 

links and good understanding of the one planet principles and equalities. 

1.2
No changes considered necessary.

What changes have you made to your proposal to increase positive impacts? 

1.5

Any further comments?

1.3
No negative impacts anticipated. 

What changes have you made to your proposal to reduce negative impacts? 

1.4

Given the wide range of policy areas covered by the Joint Plan and its over all vision which responds to the issues, 

opportunities and challenges facing the Joint Plan area it is considered that the plan will have a  positive impact overall on 

creating a fair, healthy, sustainable and resilient city.  

Taking into consideration everything you know about the proposal in its revised form, what would you consider the overall 

impact to be on creating a fair, healthy, sustainable and resilient city? 

Your response to this question must be input under the One Planet Council implications section of the Executive report. Please 

feel free to supplement this with any additional information gathered in the tool. 

Page 101



1.5

Page 102



 

 

  
 

   

 
Local Plan Working Group 
 

27  June 2017 

Report of the Director for Economy and Place   
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Transport and Planning  

 
Upper and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan – Examiners Report 
 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. The Upper and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s 

Report is attached at Annex A to this report. Annex B sets out a 
Decision Statement which includes the Council’s proposed response to 
the Examiner’s recommended modifications. This report requests that 
the Executive agree the Examiner’s recommendations to enable the 
Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to a referendum. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Localism Act 2011 introduced new powers for community groups to 

prepare neighbourhood plans for their local areas.  The Council has a 
statutory duty to assist communities in the preparation of
[...]
ner’s reasons for them and have set out the Councils response 
as part of the Decision Statement in Annex B.  

23. Table 2 of the Decision Statement (Annex B) sets out  a list of  some 
 further minor  modifications  to the  general text  agreed by the Council 
 and  Upper and  Nether  Poppleton Parish  Councils for the purpose of  
 achieving consistency with the modified policies or to correct 
 typographical errors. As this is not a different view to the Examiner’s, it 
 is not necessary for the  Council  to re-consult on those minor 
 modifications. 
 
24. It is recommended that all of the Examiner’s recommended 

modifications and all of the additional minor modifications be made as 
set out in Table 1 and Table 2 at Annex B. The Officer recommendation 
is that subject to those modifications the Plan meets the Basic 
Conditions, is compatible with the Convention Rights and complies with 
the provisions that can be made by a neighbourhood plan. Subject to 
the Executive’s agreement of the Decision Statement, the 
Neighbourhood Plan will be amended accordingly and the 
Neighbourhood Plan will proceed to local referendum. 

  Referendum 

25. The Council must organise a referendum on any Neighbourhood Plan 
that meets the legislative requirements. This ensures that the 
community has the final say on whether a Neighbourhood Plan comes 
into force.   

 
26. The Examiner’s Report confirms that the referendum area should be the 

same as the Neighbourhood Area designated by the Council, which are 
the parishes of Nether and Upper Poppleton.  The Neighbourhood 
Planning (Referendum) Regulations 2012 as amended require the 
Local Planning Authority to hold the referendum within 56 days of the 
date that a decision to hold one has been made. Assuming the 
Executive endorse the recommendations in this report, it is anticipated 
that the referendum will be held on or before 24th August 2017, within 
the 56 day period set out in the amended Regulations. The date for the 
[...]
he Council’s Statement of Community 
Involvement.  

Options 
 

 31. Officers request that Members recommend to Executive that they: 

Page 109



 

 i) endorse the recommendations in paragraph 41 of this report and 
agree with the Examiner’s Recommendations and approve the Decision 
Statement attached at Annex B to enable the Upper and Nether 
Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to Referendum.  

Analysis 

32. As both Parish Councils have accepted all of the recommended 
 modifications of the Examiner, and the Examiner has concluded that 
 this will then satisfy the Basic Conditions, the Council has an 
 obligation, under Schedule 4B of the 1990 Town and Country Planning 
 Act, to arrange a local referendum, unless the Examiner’s 
 recommended modifications and/or conclusions are to be challenged. 
 The Officer recommendation to Members is that the modifications made 
 by the Examiner are well justified and that, with these modifications, the 
 Neighbourhood Plan proposals will meet the legislative requirements. 
 The  Council must organise a referendum on any Neighbourhood Plan  
 that meets the legislative requirements  This will give the local 
 community the opportunity to vote on whether they deem the 
 Neighbourhood Plan to meet the needs and aspirations for the future  of 
 their neighbourhood. 
 
 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection  
  

33. The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for 
 the reasons as set out below 
 

ii) That Members recommend to Executive that they provide 
modified recommendations to those made by the Examiner and, if 
considered to be significant, agree that these  will be subject to 
further consultation along with a statement explain why the 
decision differs from the Examiner’s;  

 
This option is not considered appropriate as the proposed modifications 
make the Neighbourhood Plan more robust and enable it to meet the 
Basic Conditions.   
 
iii) That Members recommend to Executive tha
[...]
 laws and regulations relating 
to Planning and the SA and Strategic Environmental Assessment 
processes and not exercising local control of developments. 

Page 112



 

Recommendations 
 
41.  Members are asked to recommend that Executive: 

i) Agree the Examiner’s modifications and the further minor 
modifications set out at Annex B to the Upper and Nether 
Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan and that subject to those 
modifications the Neighbourhood Plan meets the Basic 
Conditions and other legislative requirements. 

   Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 
  neighbourhood planning legislation.  

ii)  Agree that the Upper and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan 
as modified by recommendation i) proceeds to a local referendum 
based on the geographic boundary of the parishes of Upper and 
Nether Poppleton as recommend by the Examiner.   

 
   Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 

  neighbourhood planning legislation.  

(iii)  To approve the Decision Statement attached at Annex B to be  
  published on the City of York Council’s website. 

   Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line with 
  neighbourhood planning legislation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Page 113



 

Rebecca Harrison 
Development Officer 
Strategic Planning 
01904 551667 
 
 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director of Transport and 
Planning  
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 16-06-17 

 
 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
 
Financial Implication:   Legal Implication: 
Patrick Looker    Sandra Branigan 
Finance Manager   Senior Solicitor 
01904 551633    01904 551040 
 

Wards Affected:    Rural West 

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Upper and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan documents 
https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20051/planning_policy/706/upper_and_nether_p
oppleto
[...]
unsure of the potential impact, what have you 

done to clarify your understanding?

1.5

Any further comments?

1.3
No negative impacts anticipated. 

What changes have you made to your proposal to reduce negative impacts? 

1.4

Given the wide range of policy areas covered by the Neighbourhood Plan and its over all vision which responds to the issues, 

opportunities and challenges facing the neighbourhood it is considered that the plan will have a  positive impact overall on 

creating a fair, healthy, sustainable and resilient neighbourhood.  

Taking into consideration everything you know about the proposal in its revised form, what would you consider the 

overall impact to be on creating a fair, healthy, sustainable and resilient city? 

Your response to this question must be input under the One Planet Council implications section of the Executive report. 

Please feel free to supplement this with any additional information gathered in the tool. 

Page 243



Page 244


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Minerals and Waste Joint Plan - Proposed Changes
	Annex B - Schedule of Proposed Changes
	Annex C -  Sustainability Appraisal + SEA
	Annex D - Better Decision Making tool for MWJP

	5 Upper and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan - Examiners Report
	Annex A Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan - FINAL Examiner's report
	Annex B Decision Statement
	Annex C Poppleton NP Examination Version
	Nether with Upper Poppleton Parishes Neighbourhood Plan 2016-2036
	CONTENTS
	3 Policies


	Nether with Upper Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan.
	Introduction and background
	POPPLETON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN DESIGNATED AREA AGREED BY THE CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 13 OCTOBER 2014
	Aim of the Neighbourhood Plan
	Vision statement

	1 PREFACE
	1.1 The Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan 2016 – 2036 has been produced by Nether with Upper Poppleton Parish Councils under powers granted in the Localism Act 2011.  It has been prepared by a Neighbourhood Planning Group comprising Kathie Brydson, Peter P...

	2 STRATE

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 27 June 2017 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), Carr (Vice-Chair), 
N Barnes, D'Agorne, Derbyshire, Lisle, 
Looker, Mercer, Reid, Steward, Williams and 
Cullwick 

Apologies Councillor Warters 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 

 Councillor Steward declared a personal interest, that he 
owns one share in Sirius Minerals.  

 

 Councillor Mercer declared a personal interest as she 
currently holds shares in Sirius Minerals.  

 

 Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal interest that he 
holds a North Yorkshire Pension Fund.  

 

 Councillor Cullwick declared a personal interest that he 
and his wife own shares in a pension fund that holds 
shares in Sirius Minerals. 

 
2. MINUTES  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 

2017 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



Edie Jones spoke on item 5, Upper and Nether Poppleton 
Neighbourhood Plan – Examiners Report.   
 
She confirmed that the information used in the preparation of 
the Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan had been drawn from many 
sources and was designed to fulfil the aspirations, desires and 
recommendations from the village population, local businesses, 
local landowners, farmers, churches and schools. She 
confirmed that the Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan had to 
comply with all the processes and procedures that the Local 
Plan must fulfil and highlighted the costs this had incurred. She 
stated the Plan had been developed with guidance and vetting 
on wording of policies and legal processes by City of York 
Councils officers and that consultants had also been employed. 
She concluded by thanking those who had supported the 
process including, officers, Ward Councillors and their local MP. 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson spoke on the general remit of the Committee. 
He started by congratulating Upper and Neither Poppleton on 
their Neighbourhood Plan. He thanked the local volunteers who 
had put hours of expertise and local knowledge into the Plan 
and he hoped this was the first of many that would be brought 
forward. He stated that Neighbourhood Plans required the 
support of a robust Local Plan and highlighted the Examiners 
comments on this. He made reference to the emerging Local 
Plan and felt that the current administration had produced an 
evidence based Plan that would deliver much needed housing 
whilst focusing on development on Brownfield land and all 
practical steps to protect the Green Belt, York’s character and 
heritage. He addressed the delays caused to the production of 
the Local Plan and stated that it should be agreed as soon as 
possible to discourage any further postponements.  
 
Chris Wedgewood spoke on the removal of site H56 from the 
preferred sites selection and the reasons why this site should be 
designated as Local Green Space.  He felt that an error had 
occurred with site H56 because it did not pass Stage 1 of the 
2016 site selection methodology, therefore should be removed 
from the emerging Local Plan. He went on to explain Stage 1 
methodology and agreed that the site had been tested against 
the site selection methodology but had failed this assessment, 
so could not legitimately progress past Stage 1. He confirmed 
that a petition of 1300 signatories had asked for the site to be 
designated as Local Green Space. He stated that under the new 
emerging Local Plan site H56 would be excluded from the 



Green Belt but as the land continued to fulfil the essential Green 
Belt purposes, it constituted a ‘special additional reason’ and 
should be designated Local Green Space. 
 

4. MINERALS AND WASTE JOINT PLAN - PROPOSED 
CHANGES  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the 
outcomes of the consultation on the publication of the draft 
Minerals and Waste Joint Plan and asked them to recommend 
that Executive approve the proposed changes to the Joint Plan 
for the purposes of public consultation. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that the Minerals and 
Waste Joint Plan was generated with North Yorkshire County 
Council and the North York Moors National Park Authority and 
was subject to consultation during October to December 2016. 
Within that period a total of 1,470 comments from 200 
respondents were received.  These comments were reviewed 
by the three authorities and a schedule of proposed changes 
was produced to provide greater clarity and precision to the 
wording. 
 
Members were informed of the timescales that would lead to the 
adoption of the Joint Plan and noted that officers were working 
on reducing the publication date from summer 2018.  
 
In response to Members questions officers confirmed: 

 they would be notifying around 12,000 individuals of the 
consultation by letter or email and that all information, on 
the consultation, would be available in hardcopy or online.  

 Public drop in sessions had not been arranged but would 
be organised in York.     

 they would look at how further explanations could be 
included as part of the consultation material, to assist in 
the interpretation of the proposed changes.  

 they would consider rewriting the sentence located at 
PC92 (Annex B of the report) to improve the grammar. 

 the One Planet Council, Better Decision Making Tool, 
(Annex D of the report) was being piloted by officers and 
had generated mixed responses. After the initial first 6 
months, guidelines would be tightened and become more 
prescriptive. 

 



Resolved:  That the Local Plan Working Group recommend to 
Executive: 

 
i) That the representations received on the publication, 

Minerals and Waste Joint Plan, for North Yorkshire, York 
and the North York Moors National Park (Annex A of the 
report), be noted.  

 
Reason:     For information and to provide a context to the 

proposed changes. 
 
ii) That the draft Minerals and Waste Joint Plan for York, 

North Yorkshire and North York Moors National Park 
Schedule of Proposed Changes (Annex B of the report), 
for the purposes of consultation, be approved. 

  
               Reason:   So that an NPPF compliant Joint Waste and 

Minerals Plan can be progressed.   
 
iii) That the Director of Economy and Place in consultation 

with the Executive Member for Transport and Planning be 
authorised to make non-substantive editorial changes to 
the Schedule of Proposed Changes (Annex B of the 
report) and other supporting documents proposed to be 
published alongside the Plan. 

 
Reason:   So that an NPPF compliant Joint Waste and Minerals 

Plan can be progressed. 
 
 

5. UPPER AND NETHER POPPLETON NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLAN - EXAMINERS REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that asked them to consider the 
Upper and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan Examiner’s 
Report and a Decision Statement which included the Council’s 
proposed response to the Examiner’s recommended 
modifications.  
 
The Head of Integrated Strategy gave an update and praised 
Upper and Nether Poppleton Parish Councils and the 
Neighbourhood Plan Committee on producing a commendable 
Neighbourhood Plan. He thanked all involved for the technical 
work done on this.  He confirmed that the Plan had been in 
progress since 2014 and they had been several stages to work 



through. Following the submission consultation, the Plan was 
put forward for examination.  The Examiner’s report was 
received in May 2017 and it concluded that subject to 
modifications, the Plan should go forward to referendum.  
 
Members noted the timelines to adoption and that the Plan 
would be voted on by eligible residents of Upper and Nether 
Poppleton, where a 50% response, from those entitled to vote, 
must be received. 
 
Members welcomed and supported the Neighbourhood Plan 
and commended the commitment of all those involved in its 
development.    
 
Resolved: That the Local Plan Working Group recommend that 

Executive: 
 

i) Agree the Examiner’s modifications and the further minor 
modifications set out at Annex B of the report to the 
Upper and Nether Poppleton Neighbourhood Plan and 
that subject to those modifications, the Neighbourhood 
Plan meets the Basic Conditions and other legislative 
requirements. 
 

Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 
with neighbourhood planning legislation.  

 
ii)  Agree that the Upper and Nether Poppleton 

Neighbourhood Plan, as modified by recommendation 
i) proceeds to a local referendum based on the 
geographic boundary of the parishes of Upper and 
Nether Poppleton, as recommend by the Examiner.   

 
Reason:     To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 

with neighbourhood planning legislation.  
 
(iii)  Approve the Decision Statement, attached at Annex 

B of the report, to be published on the City of York 
Council’s website. 

 
Reason:   To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 

with  neighbourhood planning legislation. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 


